

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018**

**PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
AS ENDORSED BY THE EUROPEAN UNION**

TOGETHER WITH INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

CONTENTS:**PAGE:**

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1 – 5
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	6 – 7
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	8
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	9 – 10
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	11 – 12
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	13 – 46

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of,
IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

1. We have audited the consolidated financial statements of IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A. and its subsidiaries (the "Group"), with registered office in Bucharest, identified by unique tax registration code 1553483, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2018, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, including a summary of significant accounting policies and notes to the consolidated financial statements.
2. The financial statements as at December 31, 2018 are identified as follows:

• Net assets/Equity	kRON 446,808
• Net profit for the financial year	kRON 20,827
3. In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2018, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Ministry of Public Finance Order no. 2844/2016, with subsequent amendments for the approval of accounting regulations conforming with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the EU.

Basis for Opinion

4. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs), Regulation (EU) No. 537/2014 of the European Parliament and the Council (forth named The "Regulation") and Law 162/2017 ("the Law"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), in accordance with ethical requirements relevant for the audit of the financial statements in Romania including the Regulation and the Law and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

5. Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Key Audit Matter	How our audit addressed the matter
Valuation of Investment Property As disclosed in Note 9 to the consolidated financial statements, investment property held by the Group is recorded at RON 217,113 thousand as of December 31, 2018. Investment properties primarily represent land plots. The Group applies the fair value model after initial measurement. Fair value of investment property is determined on the basis of a valuation performed by an independent appraiser, with experience in this industry. Any changes in fair value are recognized in profit or loss account. The valuation method used by the independent appraiser includes inputs and data from various sources, based on the type of the asset and involves judgements and a high degree of estimates. Because of the significance of estimates and judgements involved in assessing this area and considering the significant value of Investment Property, we consider that the Valuation of Investment Property is a key audit matter.	Our procedures in relation to management's valuation of investment properties include: - Evaluation of the independent external valuers' competence, capabilities and objectivity; - Assessing the methodologies used and the appropriateness of the key assumptions based on our knowledge of the property industry and using our in-house valuation experts; - Performing sensitivity analysis of market prices of similar assets in the same area; and - Checking the appropriate recognition in the financial statements of the fair value adjustments and the proper disclosures in the financial statements in according with the relevant IFRS framework. The land values are determined based on the comparables approach. Our discussions with management have focussed upon the choice of comparable assets and adjustments applied. The valuation is highly sensitive to the choice of comparables as well as the application of adjustments. The key assumptions and changes in the year are disclosed in note 9 and we are satisfied that the valuation of investment properties is supported.
Litigations Please refer to Note 29 'Contingencies' to the consolidated financial statements. As disclosed in this note, the Group is involved in various litigation both as plaintiff and defendant. The management of the Group performs regular analysis of the status of pending litigations and, based on the consultations with its legal representatives, decides upon the necessity of recognizing provisions or their disclosure in the Financial Statements. The most significant matter arises from a dispute involving a subsidiary company and Cluj City Council.	Our audit procedures related to management assessment of litigations included the following: - Sending confirmation letters to all the external lawyers which represent the Group in the Court trials, in order to confirm the status of each litigation and the chance of success; - For each significant litigation, we had discussions with the in-house lawyer and external lawyers in charge with the litigations and assessed the impact on the financial statements and corroborated it with the client's assessment in this respect; - Discussions with the management regarding their involvement in the periodical assessment of the pending litigations and whether they have performed regular consultation meetings with the legal counsels; We consider that the uncertainties with regard to this case are sufficiently disclosed.

Other information – Administrators’ Report

6. The administrators are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the other information. The other information is included in a separate report.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, unless explicitly provided in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

With respect to the Administrators’ report, we read and report if this has been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the provisions of Ministry of Public Finance Order no. 2844/2016, with subsequent amendments, for the approval of accounting regulations conforming with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by EU.

On the sole basis of the procedures performed within the audit of the financial statements, in our opinion:

- a) the information included in the administrators’ report for the financial year for which the financial statements have been prepared are consistent, in all material respects, with these financial statements;
- b) the administrators’ report has been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the provisions of Ministry of Public Finance Order no. 2844/2016, with subsequent amendments, for the approval of accounting regulations conforming with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by EU.

Moreover, based on our knowledge and understanding concerning the Group and its environment gained during the audit on the financial statements prepared as at December 31, 2018, we are required to report if we have identified a material misstatement of this Administrators’ report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

- 7. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with Ministry of Public Finance Order no. 2844/2016, with subsequent amendments, for the approval of accounting regulations conforming with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by EU, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
- 8. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.
- 9. Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

- 10. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

11. As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:
 - Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
 - Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
 - Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
 - Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
 - Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
 - Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.
12. We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.
13. We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.
14. From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

15. We have been appointed by the General Assembly of Shareholders on April 26, 2018 to audit the financial statements of S.C. IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A. for the financial year ended December 31, 2018. The uninterrupted total duration of our commitment is 1 year, covering the financial year ended December 31, 2018.

We confirm that:

- Our audit opinion is consistent with the additional report submitted to the Audit Committee of the Company that we issued the same date we issued and this report. Also, in conducting our audit, we have retained our independence from the audited entity.
- We have not provided for the Grup the **non-audit services** referred to in Article 5 (1) of EU Regulation No.537 / 2014.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Steve Openshaw.

Steve Openshaw, Audit Partner

For signature, please refer to the original Romanian version.

Registered with the Authority for the Public Oversight
of the Statutory Audit Activity under number 5469

On behalf of:

DELOITTE AUDIT S.R.L.

Registered with the Authority for the Public Oversight
of the Statutory Audit Activity under number 25

Sos. Nicolae Titulescu nr. 4- 8, America House, Intrarea de Est,
Etajul 2 - zona Deloitte și Etajul 3, sector 1,
Bucharest, Romania
March 21, 2019

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>31 December 2018</u>	<u>31 December 2017</u>
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	7	6,855	8,917
Intangible assets	8	95	193
Investment property	9	217,113	193,343
Long term trade and other receivables	11	1,178	6,184
Total non-current assets		225,241	208,637
Current assets			
Inventories	10	365,753	363,623
Trade and other receivables	11	25,817	7,241
Cash and cash equivalents	12	30,740	47,476
Total current assets		422,310	418,340
Total assets		647,551	626,977
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Shareholders' equity			
Share capital	13	285,330	285,330
Share premium		68,760	68,760
Revaluation reserve		3,072	3,032
Other reserves		3,462	10,409
Own shares	14	(3,038)	
Retained earnings		89,222	59,919
Total equity		446,808	427,450
Non-current liabilities			
Loans and borrowings	15	114,100	133,401
Trade and other payables	16	1,151	1,033
Deferred tax liability	23	25,823	22,024
Total non-current liabilities		141,074	156,458

Notes attached form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>31 December 2018</u>	<u>31 December 2017</u>
Current liabilities			
Loans and borrowings	15	34,894	30,152
Trade and other payables	16	24,176	12,593
Provisions for risks and charges	17	601	324
Total current liabilities		59,671	43,069
Total liabilities		200,745	199,527
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities		647,553	626,977

The consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue by the management on 21 March 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

Bogdan Oslobeanu,
Chief Executive Officer

Iuliana Mihaela Urda,
President BOD

Giani Kacic
Chief Financial Officer

Notes attached form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

	Note	31-Dec-18	31-Dec-17
Revenue from real estate inventories	18	101,534	111,708
Costs of real estate inventories		(61,484)	(66,109)
Gross profit		40,050	45,599
Net rental income		3,083	706
General and administrative expenses	19	(18,416)	(22,187)
Marketing expenses		(1,776)	(1,861)
Other income/expenses	20	(5,207)	(6,491)
Depreciation and amortization	7,8	(895)	(801)
Total other income / expenses		(23,211)	(30,364)
Gains on investment property	9	23,394	56,763
Adjusted operating profit before exceptional items and impairment of other long term assets		40,233	71,728
Impairment of other long term assets	22	(2,207)	(5,404)
Other gains and losses (exceptional)	23	(3,676)	-
Operating profit		34,350	66,324
Finance costs, net	21	(5,943)	(5,419)
Profit before income tax		28,406	60,905
Income tax credit/(charge)	24	(7,579)	(9,807)
Profit for the period		20,827	51,098
Total comprehensive income attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		20,827	51,098
Total comprehensive income for the period		20,827	51,098
Result per share			
Basic result per share (RON/share)	31	0.09	0.18

The consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue by the management on 21 March 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

Bogdan Oslobeanu,
Chief Executive Officer

Iuliana Mihaela Urda,
President BOD

Giani Kacic
Chief Financial Officer

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

	Note	Share capital	Share premium	Revaluation reserve	Other reserves	Own shares	Retained earnings	Total equity
Balance at 1 January 2018		285,330	68,760	3,032	10,632	-	59,655	427,449
Comprehensive income								
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-		20,827	20,827
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-		-	-
Total comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	20,827	20,827
Transactions with owners of the Company								
Own shares acquired in the year	14	-	-	-	-	(3,353)	-	(3,353)
Credit to equity for equity-settled share-based payments	26	-	-	-	-	315	-	315
Contributions and distributions								
Dividends to the owners of the Company	13	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes in equity								
Set up of legal reserves	13	-	-	-	1,015	-	(1,015)	-
Revaluation reserve		-	-	63	-	-	(63)	-
Transfer of other reserves to retained	13	-	-	(24)	(8,184)	-	9,817	1,570
Other changes in equity		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2018		285,330	68,760	3,072	3,462	(3,038)	89,222	446,808

The consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue by the management on 21 March 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

Bogdan Oslobeanu,
Chief Executive Officer

Iuliana Mihaela Urda,
President BOD

Giani Kacic
Chief Financial Officer

Notes attached form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

	Note	Share capital	Share premium	Revaluation reserve	Other reserves	Own shares	Retained earnings	Total equity
Balance at 1 January 2017		285,330	84,175	3,138	7,628		7,312	387,583
Comprehensive income								
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	-	51,098	51,098
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	15,415	15,415
Total comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	66,513	66,513
Transactions with owners of the Company								
Dividends to the owners of the Company	13	-	-	-	-	-	(11,226)	(11,226)
Total transactions with owners of the Company		-	-	-	-	-	(11,226)	(11,226)
Other changes in equity								
Reclassifications		-	(15,415)	(113)	110	-	-	(15,418)
Set up of legal reserves	13	-	-	-	2,678	-	(2,678)	-
Balance at 31 December 2017		285,330	68,760	3,032	10,632	-	59,655	427,449

The consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue by the management on 21 March 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

Bogdan Oslobeanu,
Chief Executive Officer

Iuliana Mihaela Urda,
President BOD

Giani Kacic
Chief Financial Officer

Notes attached form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Cash flows from operating activities:			
Profit for the period		20,827	51,098
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation of tangible non-current assets	7	780	664
Amortization of intangible non-current assets	8	115	138
Impairment of tangible non-current assets, net	7	1,226	-
Result from disposal of assets, net	20	1,023	31
Impairment of inventories, net	21	1,028	6,247
Impairment of trade and other receivables, net	21	(47)	351
Write-offs, net	22	3,676	-
Changes in fair value of investment property	9	(23,394)	(56,606)
Income tax	23	7,579	9,807
Net changes in provisions for risks and charges	17	6	318
Interest expenses		6,140	4,085
Interest income		(152)	(110)
Foreign exchange differences, net		(44)	1,225
		18,764	17,246
Changes in:			
Inventories		(3,158)	(74,182)
Trade and other receivables		(19,173)	12,489
Trade and other payables		11,466	(13,125)
Net cash generated from operations		7,899	(57,570)
Income tax paid		(3,284)	(598)
Interest paid		(5,494)	(2,195)
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities		(879)	(60,365)
Cash flows from investing activities:			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment		(1,445)	(4,413)
Purchases of intangible assets		(17)	(86)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		400	840
Net cash from investing activities		(1,082)	(3,659)

Notes attached form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:			
Dividends paid		(20)	(11,226)
Repayments of borrowings		(25,939)	(59,638)
Proceeds from borrowings		14,244	164,732
Acquisitions of own shares		(3,353)	-
Shares utilizations		315	-
Net cash used in financing activities		(14,773)	93,868
Net increase / (decrease) of cash and equivalents		(16,736)	29,844
Cash and equivalents at 1 January	15	47,476	17,632
Cash and equivalents as at 31 December	15	30,740	47,476

The consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue by the management on 21 March 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

Bogdan Oslobeanu,
Chief Executive Officer

Iuliana Mihaela Urda,
President BOD

Giani Kacic
Chief Financial Officer

Notes attached form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

1. REPORTING ENTITY

These financial statements are the consolidated financial statements of Impact Developer & Contractor S.A. ("the Company") and its subsidiaries (together "the Group") as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The registered office of the Company is Willbrook Platinum Business & Convention center 172 -176 Bucuresti Ploiesti Building A 1st floor Bucharest, 1st district.

The shareholding structure as at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 is disclosed in Note 17.

The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018 include the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the „Group“) as follows:

	Country of registration	Nature of activity	% of shareholding at 31 December 2018	% of shareholding at 31 December 2018
Clearline Development and Management SRL	Romania	Real estate development Property	100%	100%
Actual Invest SRL	Romania	management Real estate	100%	100%
Bergamot Phase SRL	Romania	development Real estate	100%	100%
Bergamot Development SRL	Romania	development	100%	100%
Impact Finance SRL	Romania	Administration	100%	100%

The Company is one of the first companies active in real estate development sector in Romania, being constituted in 1991 through public subscription. Initially, its first activities were renting and maintenance of deluxe villas in Bucharest area. In 1995, the Company introduced the residential concept on the Romanian market and, consequently, it changed into a pure real estate developer. Starting 1996, the Company's securities are publicly traded in Bucharest Stock Exchange (BVB).

In 2017 and 2018 the business of Impact revolves around a major project: GREENFIELD residential complex in Bucharest.

In 2017 and 2018 the business of Bergamot Development revolves around Luxuria Residence Project.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards as endorsed by the European Union ("EU IFRS").

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and under the historical cost basis, except for the revaluation of certain properties and financial instruments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Going concern

The Group has prepared forecasts, including certain sensitivities taking into account the principal business risks. Having considered these forecasts, the Directors remain of the view that the Group's financing arrangements and capital structure provide both the necessary facilities and covenant headroom to enable the Group to conduct its business for at least the next 12 months.

Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

3. FUNCTIONAL AND PRESENTATION CURRENCY

The consolidated Financial Statements are presented in RON, this being also the functional currency of the Group. All financial information is presented in thousand RON.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies described below have been constantly applied by all of the Group's entities, for all periods presented in these Consolidated Financial Statements.

Below is presented the summary of the significant accounting policies.

(a) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company (its subsidiaries) made up to 31 December each year. Control is achieved when the Company:

- has the power over the investee;
- is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- has the ability to use its power to affects its returns.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, the results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in profit or loss from the date the Company gains control until the date when the Company ceases to control the subsidiary. Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of the subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring the accounting policies used into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between the members of the Group are eliminated on consolidation.

(b) Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the Group's functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currency at the date of reporting are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing at that date. The gains and losses from exchange rate differences related to monetary items are computed as the difference between the amortized cost in functional currency at the beginning of the year, adjusted by the effective interest, payments and collections during the year, on one side and the amortized cost in foreign currency translated using the exchange rate prevailing at the end of the year. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated to the functional currency using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of the determination of fair value. The non-monetary elements denominated in a foreign currency that are carried at historical cost are converted using the exchange rate prevailing at the date of transaction.

The exchange rate differences resulted from translation are recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(c) Property, plant and equipment

Land and buildings held for use in production, or for administrative purposes, are stated in the statement of financial position at their revalued amounts, being the fair value at the date of revaluation, less any accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Any revaluation increase arising on the revaluation of such land and buildings is credited to the properties revaluation reserve, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously recognised as an expense, in which case the increase is credited to profit or loss to the extent of the decrease previously expensed. A decrease in carrying amount arising on the revaluation of such land and buildings is charged as an expense to the extent that it exceeds the balance, if any, held in the properties revaluation reserve relating to a previous revaluation of that asset.

Depreciation on revalued buildings is recognised in profit or loss. On the subsequent sale or retirement of a revalued property, the attributable revaluation surplus remaining in the properties revaluation reserve is transferred directly to retained earnings.

Freehold land is not depreciated.

Fixtures and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets (other than freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the straight-line method, on the following bases:

The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment are as follows:

- | | |
|---------------------------------|------------|
| • buildings | 40 years |
| • plant, equipment and vehicles | 3–5 years |
| • fixtures and fittings | 3–12 years |

The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting.

(d) Intangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

(e) Investment property

Investment property, which is property held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including Property under construction for such purposes), is measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment property is measured at fair value.

All of the Group's property interests held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation purposes are accounted for as investment properties and are measured using the fair value model. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment property are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

When the use of a property is changed, such that it is reclassified to property, plant and equipment or inventories, its fair value as of the date of reclassification becomes the cost of the property for the purpose of subsequent accounting.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(e) Investment property (continued)

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

(f) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises direct materials and, where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs of completion and costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

(g) Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables on normal terms excluding derivative financial instruments do not carry any interest and are stated at their nominal value as reduced by appropriate allowances for estimated unrecoverable amounts. The carrying amount of trade and other receivables that are denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

(h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash held by the Group and short term bank deposits with an original maturity of three months or less from inception and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

(i) Share capital

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as part of equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are recognised as a deduction from equity at its value net of any fiscal effects.

Repurchase and reissue of ordinary shares (treasury shares)

When shares recognised as equity are repurchased, the amount of the consideration paid, which includes directly attributable costs, net of any tax effects, is recognised as a deduction from equity. Repurchased shares are classified as treasury shares and are presented in the treasury share reserves. When treasury shares are sold or subsequently reissued, the amount received is recognised as an increase in equity and the resulting surplus or deficit on the transaction is presented within share premium.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) Dividends

Dividends are recognised in the period when their allocation is approved.

(k) Own shares

Own shares consist of treasury shares and shares held within an employee benefit trust. The group has an employee benefit trust to satisfy the exercise of share options that have vested under the group's share option schemes.

Own shares are recognised at cost as a deduction from shareholders' equity. Subsequent consideration received for the sale of such shares is also recognised in equity, with any difference between the sale proceeds from the original cost being taken to retained earnings. No gain or loss is recognised in the performance statements on transactions in own shares.

(l) Borrowings

Interest-bearing bank loans and overdrafts are recorded as the proceeds are received, net of direct issue costs.

Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

To the extent that variable rate borrowings are used to finance a qualifying asset and are hedged in an effective cash flow hedge of interest rate risk, the effective portion of the derivative is recognised in other comprehensive income and reclassified to profit or loss when the qualifying asset impacts profit or loss.

To the extent that fixed rate borrowings are used to finance a qualifying asset and are hedged in an effective fair value hedge of interest rate risk, the capitalised borrowing costs reflect the hedged interest rate.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

(m) Trade payables and other payables

Trade payables on normal terms are not interest-bearing and are stated at their nominal value. Trade payables on extended terms, particularly in respect of land, are recorded at their fair value at the date of acquisition of the asset to which they relate. The discount to nominal value is amortised over the period of the credit term and charged to finance costs. The carrying amount of trade and other payables that are denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(n) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Group will be required to settle that obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the Present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

(o) Revenue

The Group has initially applied IFRS 15 starting 1 January, 2018. Information about the Group's accounting policies relating to contracts with customers and also the effect of the initial application of IFRS 15 are described in Note 6.

Revenue is recognized when or as the customer acquires control over the goods or services rendered, at the amount which reflects the price at which the Group is expected to be entitled to receive in exchange of those goods or services. Revenue is recognized at the fair value of the services rendered or goods delivered, net of VAT, excises or other taxes related to the sale.

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, net of value added tax, after eliminating sales within the Group. Revenue and profit are recognized as follows:

(i) Revenue from sale of residential properties

Revenue from sale of residential properties during the ordinary course of business are valued at fair value of the amount collected or to be collected on legal completion. The revenues are recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the customer, this is deemed to be when title of the property passes to the customer on legal completion, the associated costs and possible return of goods can be estimated reliably. This is the point at which all performance obligations are satisfied and there is no continuing management involvement with the goods and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably. If it is probable for certain rebates to be granted, and their value can be measured reliably, then these are recognised as a reduction of the revenues when the sale revenues are recognised. There is not considered to be a significant financing component in contracts with customers as the period between the recognition of revenue and the payment is almost always less than one year, the company has also instalments payments over a period more than one year but those are not significant.

(ii) Revenues from re-charging utilities

The revenues from recharge of utilities are recognised when they are realised, together with the utilities expenses invoiced by the suppliers. The Group recharges the utilities under the form of administrative costs. These revenues refer to the rented properties, to the properties sold without the transfer of ownership (sales in installments) and to the sales of properties fully paid, up to the moment when the buyer concludes contracts with the utilities suppliers in their own name.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(p) Taxation

The tax charge represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit before tax as reported in the income statement because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised.

Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the tax profit nor the accounting profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are also recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and interests in joint ventures, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax is measured on a non-discounted basis using the tax rates and laws that have then been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Deferred tax is charged or credited to the income statement, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to other comprehensive income or equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with in other comprehensive income or equity.

(q) Share-based payments

The Group has applied the requirements of IFRS 2 'Share-based payment'. The Group issues equity-settled share-based payments to certain employees. Equity-settled share-based payments are measured at fair value at the date of grant. The fair value is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group's estimate of shares that will eventually vest after adjusting for the effect of non-market vesting conditions.

(r) Financial instruments – fair values and risk management

The risk management function within the Group is carried out in respect of financial risks. Financial risks are risks arising from financial instruments to which the Group is exposed during or at the end of the reporting period. Financial risk comprises market risk (including currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The primary objectives of the financial risk management function are to establish risk limits, and then ensure that exposure to risks stays within these limits.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(s) Operating leases

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the income statement on a straight line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Benefits received and receivable (and costs paid and payable) as an incentive to enter into an operating lease are also spread on a straight line basis over the lease term.

(t) Contingent liabilities

A contingent liability is:

- (a) a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group; or
- (b) a present obligation that arises from past events that is not recognised because:
 - i. it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; or
 - ii. the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the Group's financial statements, but disclosed unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote.

A contingent asset is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group.

A contingent asset is not recognized in the Group's financial statements, but disclosed when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

(u) Contingent liabilities

Events occurring after the reporting date 31 December 2018, which provide additional information about conditions prevailing at the reporting date (adjusting events) are reflected in the consolidated financial statements. Events occurring after the reporting date that provide information on events that occurred after the reporting date (non-adjusting events), when material, are disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. When the going concern assumption is no longer appropriate at or after the reporting period, the financial statements are not prepared on a going concern basis.

(v) Segment reporting

The Group operates only in Romania. The main operating segment is related to development of residential properties.

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, which are described in note 4, the directors are required to make judgements (other than those involving estimations) that have a significant impact on the amounts recognised and to make estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant.

Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

5. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (continued)

(i) Fair value measurements and valuation processes

Valuation and recoverable amounts of the property developed for sale, investment property and property, plant and equipment.

The Group has obtained a report from an international valuation company, Colliers Valuation and Advisory SRL, setting out the estimated market values for the Group's investment property, property developed for sale and property, plant and equipment in their current state as at 31 December 2018. Colliers is an independent professionally qualified valuation specialist who holds a recognized relevant professional qualification and has recent experience in the locations and categories of the valued properties. The valuation was based on the assumption as to the best use of each property by a third party developer.

The development projects' valuation or recoverable amount was determined based on the best estimates of future cash flows, supported by the terms of any existing lease and other contracts and by external evidence such as current market prices for similar properties in the same location and condition, and using discount rates that reflect current market assessments of the uncertainty in the amount and timing of the cash flows. Had a different assessment been made of the assumptions underlying the valuation report the estimated fair values of the assets would have been higher or lower as at the above mentioned date.

Management considers that the valuation of its property developed for sale and investment property is currently subject to an increased degree of judgment and an increased likelihood that actual proceeds on a sale may differ from the carrying value.

Land assets are mainly valued using the sales comparison approach. The principle assumptions underlying the market value of the groups land assets are:

- The selection of comparable land plots resulting in order to determine the "offer price" which is taken as the basis to form an indicative price
- The quantum of adjustments to apply against the offer price to reflect deal prices, and differences in location and condition.

The key inputs are summarised in note 9. The valuation is highly sensitive to these variables and adjustments to these inputs would have a direct impact on the resulting valuation.

(ii) Legal issues

The management of the Group analyses regularly the status of all ongoing litigation, and, following a consultation with the Board of Administration decides upon the necessity of recognizing provisions related to the amounts involved or their disclosure in the Consolidated Financial Statements. Key legal matters are summarized in note 28.

As at 31 December 2018, the balance sheet includes inventories of RON 12,896 thousand (2017: RON 12,896 thousand) which represent costs incurred in respect of a project entered into with Cluj Municipality. The company is seeking reimbursement of costs amounting to RON 17 million plus expenses. Based on advice from the Groups lawyers, management believes that the outcome of the case will not result in an adverse outcome in these financial statements. However the matter is judgemental and in the event that recoveries are less than the carrying value of the asset then a financial loss will result.

(iii) Cost allocation

In order to determine the profit that the Group should recognise on its developments in a specific period, the Group has to allocate site-wide development costs between units sold in the current year and to be sold in future years. Industry practice does vary in the methods used and in making these assessments there is a degree of inherent uncertainty. In the event that there is a change in future development plans from those currently anticipated then the result would be fluctuations in cost and profit recognition over different project phases.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

6. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

In the current year, the Group has adopted and applied the following accounting standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board that are relevant to the operations of the Group.

- IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments'
- IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers'

The impact of the adoption of these new standards on the Group's financial statements is explained below. None of these standards had a material impact on the financial statements of the Company.

IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments'

IFRS 9 became effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and replaced IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement'. IFRS 9 introduced new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets using an expected credit loss (ECL) model, and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 did not have a material impact on the Group financial statements.

Classification and measurement of financial assets

All financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9 are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, or fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) or fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI).

The Directors have reviewed and assessed the Group's financial assets and concluded that the application of IFRS 9 has had the following impact on the classification and measurement of the Group's financial assets:

Financial assets classified as trade and other receivables under IAS 39 'Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement' continue to be measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9. They are held to collect contractual cash flows which consist only of payments of principal and, where relevant, interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 requires an expected credit loss approach to impairment rather than the incurred credit loss model under IAS 39. This requires the assessment of the expected credit loss on each class of financial asset at the reporting date. This assessment should take into consideration any changes in credit risk since the initial recognition of the financial asset.

The Directors have reviewed and assessed the Group's financial assets, and amounts due from customers using reasonable and supportable information to determine the credit risk of each item and concluded that there is no financial impact on the Group. The main financial assets held by the Group are cash and cash equivalents which are placed on deposit with a number of institutions based on a minimum credit rating and maximum exposure and accordingly the expected credit loss is considered low.

IFRS 15 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers'

IFRS 15 became effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 and replaces IAS 18 'Revenue', IAS 11 'Construction Contracts' and related interpretations. IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much, and when revenue is recognized.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

6. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

The adoption of IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the Group financial statements, an assessment of the Group's main revenue stream against the requirements of IFRS 15 compared with previous accounting policies is set out below:

Revenue stream	Nature, timing of satisfaction of performance obligations, significant payment terms	Nature of change in accounting policy
Revenue from sale of residential properties	Customers obtain control of a unit once the sale is complete and monies have been received by Impact. A house sale invoice is generated and revenue recognized at this point.	Under IAS 18 revenue was recognized when the risks and rewards were transferred to the customer which was also at the point when monies were received by Impact. Under IFRS 15, there is no change to the point of revenue recognition as the performance obligations are deemed to be satisfied at the point when legal title is transferred to the purchaser.

Standards and amendments to the existing standards issued by IASB and adopted by the EU but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following new standards issued by IASB and adopted by the EU are not yet effective.

- *IFRS 16 "Leases"* – adopted by the EU on 31 October 2017 (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019),
- *Amendments to IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments"* - Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation – adopted by the EU on 22 March 2018 (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019),
- *IFRIC 23 "Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments"* – adopted by the EU on 23 October 2018 (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019).

The Group has elected not to adopt new standard, amendments to existing standard and interpretation in advance of their effective dates. The Group anticipates that the adoption of these standards and amendments to existing standards will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Reconciliation of carrying amount

Cost / valuation	Land and buildings	Machinery, equipment and vehicles	Fixtures and fittings	Assets under construction	Total
Balance at January 1,2018	14,818	2,657	1,341	641	19,456
Additions	601	281	76	393	1,350
Transfers	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals	1,535	3	-	-	1,538
Balance at 31 December 2018	13,884	2,934	1,416	1,034	19,268
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses					
Balance at January 1,2018	7,791	1,802	947	-	10,540
Charge for the period	301	388	91	-	780
(Reversal of)/Impairment loss	1,226	-	-	-	1,226
Accumulated depreciation of disposals	130	-	-	-	130
Balance at 31 December 2018	9,188	2,190	1,038	-	12,416
Carrying amounts					
at 1 January 2018	7,027	855	394	641	8,917
at 31 December 2018	4,698	745	378	1,034	6,855

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

	Land and buildings	Plant and equipment	Fixtures and fittings	Assets under construction	Total
Cost / Valuation					
Balance at 1 January 2017	14,244	3,158	1,071	-	18,473
Additions	3,397	100	275	1,770	5,542
Disposals	2,823	601	5	1,129	4,559
Balance at 31 December 2017	14,818	2,657	1,341	641	19,456
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses					
Balance at 1 January 2017	9,568	1,998	869	-	12,434
Depreciation for the year	227	355	82	-	664
Impairment losses / (reversals)	1,699				
Accumulated depreciation of disposals	305	551	3	-	2,559
Balance at 31 December 2017	7,791	1,802	947	-	10,540
Carrying amounts					
at 1 January 2017	4,676	1,160	202,355	-	6,039
at 31 December 2017	7,026	855	393,853	641	8,917

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (continued)

Revaluation of land and buildings

As at 31 December 2018, and as at December 31, 2017 the Company's land and buildings were revalued by the Colliers Valuation and Advisory SRL, external, independent and authorised by the National Association of Authorised Valuers from Romania ("ANEVAR"), having recent experience related to the location and nature of the properties under valuation.

Revaluation reserves are not distributable until their realisation through sale or disposal of the assets they relate to.

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Reconciliation of carrying amount

	<u>Note</u>	<u>Software</u>	<u>Other intangible assets</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cost				
Balance at 1 January 2018		1,878	128	2,006
Additions		17	-	17
Balance at 31 December 2018		1,895	128	2,023
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses				
Balance at 1 January 2018		1,772	40	1,813
Charge for the period				
Amortization for the year		107	9	116
Balance at 31 December 2018		1,879	49	1,929
Carrying amounts				
at 1 January 2018		105	88	193
at 31 December 2018		16	79	95

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (continued)

	<u>Note</u>	<u>Software</u>	<u>Other intangible assets</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cost				
Balance at 1 January 2017		1,878	42	1,920
Additions		-	86	86
Balance at 31 December 2017		1,878	128	2,006
Accumulated depreciation and impairment losses				
Balance at 1 January 2017		1.644	31	1,675
Charge for the period		129	9	138
Amortization for the year		-	-	-
Balance at 31 December 2017		1,772	40	1,813
Carrying amounts				
at 1 January 2017		234	11	245
at 31 December 2017		105	88	193

9. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Reconciliation of carrying amount

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Balance at 1 January	193,343	136,736
Additions through subsequent expenditures	661	-
Disposals	(285)	(157)
Changes in fair value during the year	23,394	56,763
Balance at 31 December	217,113	193,343

Investment property comprises primarily land plots held with the purpose of capital appreciation or to be rented to third parties.

Valuation processes

The Group's investment properties were valued at 31 December 2018 by independent professionally Colliers Valuation and Advisory SRL, external, independent evaluators, authorized by ANEVAR, having recent experience regarding the location and nature of the properties evaluated.

For all investment properties, their current use equates to the highest and best use. Below there is description of the valuation technique used in determination of the fair value of investment property.

The land held for capital appreciation, amounting to 214,438 RON as at 31 December 2018 (2017: 191,005 RON), has a total surface of 429.185 sqm (2017: 429.185 sqm). This land is located in Bucharest (367,163 sqm) and in other regions (Constanta, Oradea).

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

9. INVESTMENT PROPERTY (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

Based on the inputs to the valuation technique, the fair value measurement for investment property has been categorised as Level 3 fair value at 31 December 2018. The classification is considered appropriate given the extent of adjustments which are applied to observed data for comparable land and building valuations. These adjustments are based on location and condition and are not directly observable. There were no transfers from levels 1 and 2 to level 3 during the year.

Valuation techniques

The following table presents the valuation techniques used in the determination of the fair value of investment properties categorised as a Level 3 fair value.

Valuation technique	Key inputs
The fair values are determined through the application of the market comparison technique. The valuation model is based on a price per square meter for both land and buildings, derived from data observable in the market, in and active and transparent market.	- Offer price per square meter for land in Bucharest (93 Euro /square meter up to 149 Euro per square meter) (2017: 93 Euro /square meter up to 102 Euro per square meter) - Adjustments to observable offer prices to reflect deal prices, location and condition (-22% discount to -5% discount) (2017: -22% discount to +21% premium).

The carrying value as at December 31, 2018 of the land plots pledged is of 128,453 thousand RON.

10. INVENTORIES

	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
Finished goods and goods for resale	103,612	92,016
<i>Residential developments:</i>		
- Land	180,588	190,2230
- Development and construction costs	81,553	81,377
	365,753	363,623

Inventories are represented by:

	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
Greenfield residential project		
Luxuria residential project	140,421	177,939
Ghencea land	76,567	55,117
Barbu Vacarescu land	43,018	42,618
Constanta land	48,338	45,966
Other inventory	21,469	18,449
	35,940	23,533
	365,753	363,623

As at December 31, 2018, included within residential properties under development are inventories of 12,897 RON (31 December 2016: 12,897 RON) related to project Dealul Lomb, which is under litigation as at the date of the financial statements. More details can be found in Note 28 a).

The carrying value as at December 31, 2018 of the inventories pledged is of 44,222 thousand RON.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

11. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	Current		Non-current	
	31-Dec-17	31-Dec-18	31-Dec-17	31-Dec-18
Trade receivables	3,897	5,170	6,184	1,169
Receivables from affiliates	-	-	-	-
Sundry debtors	199	1,406	-	10
Receivables from State	2,000	6,191	-	-
Advance payments to suppliers (for services)	1,145	12,351	-	-
	7,241	25,817	6,184	1,178

An allowance has been made for estimated irrecoverable amounts from trade receivables of RON 3,876 million (2017: 7,257 million).

Included within trade receivables is 4,155 (2017: 2,657) in relation with contracts with customers for sale of residential properties.

12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
Current accounts	30,726	47,469
Petty cash	11	8
Cash advances	4	-
	30,740	47,476

Current accounts are held with Romanian commercial banks. Out of the total balance of cash, 8,610 thousand RON is restricted cash, representing amounts advanced by clients and amounts held in respect of VAT and loan repayments.

13. SHARE CAPITAL

	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
Share capital	285,330	285,330
	285,330	285,330

The shareholding structure at the end of each reported period was as follows:

	31 December 2018		31 December 2017	
	No of shares	%	No of shares	%
Gheorghe Iaciu	155,744,450	56.05%	137,500,000	49.48%
Andrici Adrian	42,346,930	15.24%	42,543,472	15.24%
SWISS CAPITAL	34,122,070	12.28%	32,753,573	10.96%
Alti actionari	45,653,550	16.43%	65,069,529	24.32%
	277,866,574	100%	277,866,574	100%

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

13. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

All shares are ordinary and have equal ranking related to the Company's residual assets, The nominal value of one share is 1 RON. The holders of ordinary shares have the right to receive dividends, as these are declared at certain moments in time, and have the right to one vote per 10 shares during the meetings of the Company.

Dividends

During the financial year ended 31 December 2018, the Group declared and paid dividends to its shareholders in total amount of 20 thousand RON.

During the financial year ended 31 December 2017, the Group declared and paid dividends to its shareholders in total amount of 11,226 thousand RON.

14. OWN SHARES

In accordance with the company's articles of association, authority was sought at the AGM dated 15.06.2017 to purchase up to 2.56% of the company's shares in issue as at the date of the decision. The authority, that has been exercised, was approved and remains exercisable for 24 months from the approval date.

The own shares reserve represents the cost of shares in IMPACT purchased in the market, to satisfy options and conditional share awards under the Group's share option plans. The maximum shares to be purchased will be of 7,000 thousand shares representing 2.52% out of the total share capital at the approval date.

As at December 31, 2018 the Group has in balance 3,041 thousand own shares at an average price of 0.9 RON/share (3,038 thousand RON). During 2018 the Group has granted 350 thousand shares to employees.

15. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

This note discloses information related to the contractual terms of the interest bearing loans and borrowings of the Group, valued at amortised cost, Information related to the Group's exposure to interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and liquidity risk is included in Note 27.

	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
Non-current liabilities		
Secured bank loans	-	19,141
Issued bonds	114,100	114,260
	142,332	133,401
Current liabilities		
Current portion of secured bank loans	32,895	25,470
Short-term borrowings	1,998	4,682
	34,893	30,152

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

15. LOANS AND BORROWINGS (continue)

Terms and repayment schedules

Terms and repayment schedules of loans and borrowings are as follows:

Lender	Currency	Maturity	Amount of the facility, in original currency	Balance at 31 December 2018	Balance at 31 December 2017
Secured bank loans					
Piraeus Bank	RON	28.07.2020	32,730	16,103	15,368
Banca Transilvania	RON	28.02.2020	24,183	12,683	33,925
Unicredit	EUR	30.04.2021	17,841	6,107	-

The interest rates at which the Group borrowed the loans in RON are between 5,3% - 7,05%,

On 16 August 2018, Bergamot Development has concluded a loan agreement with Unicredit Bank having 2 facilities with the following destination:

- a) Facility 1 represents a development loan which shall be used by the beneficiary for financing/refinancing of maximum 65% from Project's development net cost. This facility is not a revolving credit.
- b) Facility 2 represents a Revolving Type Credit which shall be used by the beneficiary for financing the VAT payments.

On July 10th, 2017, the Company offered 120 A series-bearer bonds for subscription, each with a face value of EUR 100 thousand and a total face value of EUR 12,000 thousand issued in physical form, to two funds of investments managed by Credit Value Investments Sp. z o, (CVI), who accepted the Offer on the same date. The bonds were initially offered at a price of € 98,400 per Bond (or EUR 11,808 thousand per Bond total). The bonds were issued on 11th of July 2017 and are due on the date on which they are 54 months from the date of the issue, provided that 42 months after the issue date, the Company will repurchase 50% of the nominal value of the Bonds. Bonds are interest-bearing at a fixed rate of 6.00% per annum, payable twice a year.

Income from the Bond Issuance was used to fund land acquisition through Bergamot Developments to develop and build residential projects, The bonds are mainly secured by a first-rate mortgage covering the obligations arising from the Bonds up to the guaranteed maximum amount of EUR 18,000 thousand (eighteen million) on nine plots of land with a total area of 196,407 sqm located in Bucharest, 1st District, Romania, which are the exclusive property of the Company, as well as their accessories. The Company has an early redemption option for the Bonds, which can be exercised from the second interest payment date, provided that the minimum redeemed amount is at least EUR 1,000 thousand.

Bucharest Stock Exchange S.A. approved the application for admission to trading on the regulated market administered by the Bucharest Stock Exchange S.A. of the bonds issued by the Company, unsecured at a fixed annual interest rate of 5,75% denominated in EUR, with a maturity of 5 years and a total nominal value of EUR 12,525 thousand.

The bonds were issued following the offer addressed to Eligible Investors, as defined in the prospectus of 28th of November 2017 approved by ASF through the approval decision no. 1710 of November 28th, 2017, amended by the amendment of 8th of December 2017 approved by the ASF by the approval decision no. 1766 of 8th of December 2017 and by the amendment of 13th of December approved by the ASF by the approval decision no. 1816 of 13th of December 2017.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

16. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
Non-current liabilities		
Guarantees	1,151	1,033
	1,151	1,033
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	10,190	7,814
Customer deposits	10,612	1,347
Divides payable	98	119
Payable to affiliates	-	958
Other payables	3,276	2,354
	24,176	12,593
	25,328	13,626

Information related to the Group's exposure to exchange rate risk and liquidity risk related to trade and other liabilities is included in Note 27.

Revenue recognized in the current year that was included in the customer deposit balance carried forward at the beginning of the period was 1,347 (2017: 5,403). There was no revenue recognized in the current reporting period that related to performance obligations that were satisfied in a prior year.

17. PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES

	Provisions for litigations	Other provisions	Total
Balance at 1 January 2018	-	324	324
Provisions made during the year	271	325	596
Provisions used during the year	-	318	318
Balance at 31 December 2018	271	330	601

18. REVENUE

A disaggregation of the Group's revenue is as follows:

	2018	2017
Privates sales	101,232	109,491
Others	302	2,217
	101,534	111,708

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

19. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	2018	2017
Consumables	1,080	4,457
Administration expenses	4,920	6,048
Staff costs	12,416	11,682
	18,416	22,187

20. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES/INCOME

	2018	2017
Other operating income	(1,764)	(788)
Rent expenses	2,473	2,524
(Profit) / Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,023	1,738
Fines and penalties (income)/expenses	378	(484)
Other operating expenses	2,771	-
Revaluation result	326	-
Losses from disposal of financial assets	-	3,501
	5,207	6,491

21. FINANCE COST/INCOME

	2018	2017
Interest expense	5,898	3,747
Interest income	(152)	-
Foreign exchange result	(44)	1,225
Other financial reserves	241	447
	5,943	5,419

22. IMPAIRMENT OF OTHER LONG TERM ASSETS

	2018	2017
Impairment of trade receivables, net	(47)	1,267
Impairment of tangible non-current assets, net	1,226	602
Impairment of financial assets, net	-	199
Other writeoffs	1,028	3,019
Other provisions	-	318
	2,207	5,404

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

23. OTHER INCOME/EXPENSE - EXCEPTIONAL

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Legal settlement – Brooklin	3,676	-
	<u>3,676</u>	<u>-</u>

During 2018 the Company signed a Settlement Agreement with Brooklin Property Management S.R.L to terminate, definitively and irrevocably all disputes. The case concerned the execution and payment of construction works for one of the projects developed by Impact in 2007 (Topaz). Brooklyn Property Management was the general contractor of the project, and Impact was the beneficiary. By mutually agreed concessions, the Company paid Brooklyn the RON equivalent of EUR 880 thousand.

24. TAXATION

(i) Amounts recognised in profit or loss

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Deferred tax income / (expense)	3,780	8,210
Tax on profit	3,799	1,597
Total expense related to tax	<u>7,579</u>	<u>9,807</u>

(ii) Reconciliation of effective tax rate

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Profit before taxation	<u>28,406</u>	<u>60,905</u>
Tax using the Company's domestic tax rate	-16% (4,545)	-16% (10,068)
Non-deductible expenses and adjustments	13% 3,688	- 6% 3,909
Tax-exempt income	30% (6,827)	-13% (8,210)
Recognition of tax effect of previous years tax losses	-	4% 9,865
	<u>9% (7,579)</u>	<u>-8% (9,807)</u>

(iii) Unrecognised deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets were not recognised in regard to the following elements:

	<u>31 December 2018</u>	<u>31 December 2017</u>
<i>Fiscal losses</i>		
• Out of which used in the year of the income tax	-	11,613 (11,613)
• Out of which, recognized during the year in the calculation of the deferred tax – asset	-	-
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

24. TAXATION (continued)

(iv) Cumulative temporary differences generating deferred tax

	31 December 2018		31 December 2017	
	Cumulative temporary differences	Deferred tax liabilities / (assets)	Cumulative temporary differences	Deferred tax liabilities / (assets)
Property, plant and equipment	(1,479)	(237)	(1,191)	(191)
Investment property	187,174	29,948	163,780	26,205
Inventories	(15,196)	(2,431)	(14,168)	(2,267)
Trade and other receivables	(5,005)	(801)	(6,669)	(1,067)
	165,494	26,479	141,752	22,680
Fiscal losses which generated deferred tax	(4,101)	(656)	(4,101)	(656)
	(161,394)	25,823	137,651	22,024

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

24. TAXATION (continued)

(v) Deferred tax balance movements

	Net balance as at 1 January	Recognised in profit or loss	Recognised in other comprehensive income	Balance at 31 December		
				Net	Assets	Liabilities
2018						
Property, plant and equipment	(191)	(46)	-	(237)	(237)	-
Investment property	26,205	3,734	-	29,948	-	29,948
Financial Assets	(814)	-	-	(814)	(814)	-
Trade and other receivables	(1,067)	266	-	(801)	(801)	-
Inventories	(1,453)	(164)	-	(1,618)	(1,618)	-
Effect of fiscal losses which generated deferred tax	(656)	-	-	(656)	(656)	-
Fiscal (assets) / liabilities, net	22,024	(3,780)	-	25,823	(4,125)	29,948
	Net balance as at 1 January	Recognised in profit or loss	Recognised in other comprehensive income	Balance at 31 December		
				Net	Assets	Liabilities
2017						
Property, plant and equipment	(209)	18	-	(191)	(190)	-
Investment property	17,156	9,049	-	26,205	-	26,205
Financial Assets	-	(814)	-	(814)	(814)	-
Trade and other receivables	(1,001)	(66)	-	(1,067)	(1,067)	-
Inventories	(1,453)	-	-	(1,453)	(1,453)	-
Effect of fiscal losses which generated deferred tax	(656)	-	-	(656)	(656)	-
Fiscal (assets) / liabilities, net	13,837	8,210	-	22,024	(4,181)	26,205

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial risk management

The Group is exposed to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- credit risk
- liquidity risk
- market risk

Risk management framework

The Group does not have any formal commitments to overcome the financial risks, Despite the inexistence of formal commitments, the financial risks are monitored by the Group's top management, emphasizing its needs to efficiently compensate opportunities and threats.

The Group's policies regarding the risk management are defined so as to ensure identification and analysis of the risks the Group is dealing with, setting limits and adequate controls, as well as risk monitoring and compliance with the set limits. The policies and system meant to manage risks are regularly reviewed to reflect the changes occurred in the market conditions and Group's operations. The Group, through its standards and procedures for coaching and managing, aims to develop an orderly and constructive control environment, where all and each employee understand his/her role and duties.

(a) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises mainly from the Group's trade receivables and financial assets.

The net carrying value of the financial assets represent the maximum exposure to credit risk. The maximum exposure to the credit risk at reporting date was:

	<u>Nota</u>	<u>31 December 2018</u>	<u>31 December 2017</u>
Trade and other receivables	11	26,995	13,280
Cash and cash equivalents	12	30,740	47,476
		<u>57,735</u>	<u>60,756</u>

Trade and other receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk is mainly influenced by the individual characteristics of each customer. All these considered, the management takes into account the demographic characteristics of the customer database, including the collection risk specific to the sector and to the country in which the customer activates, bearing in mind that all these factors influence the credit risk.

In order to monitor customer credit risk, the Company monitors monthly payment delays and takes the steps deemed necessary on a case by case basis.

The Company establishes an impairment adjustment that represents its estimate of losses from trade receivables, other receivables. (see Note 11)

The maximum exposure to credit risk related to trade and other receivables as at reporting date based on geographical region was:

	<u>31 December 2018</u>	<u>31 December 2017</u>
Romania	25,302	13,280
	<u>25,302</u>	<u>13,280</u>

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(a) Credit Risk (continued)

Impairment losses

The receivables' ageing at reporting date was:

	31 December 2018			31 December 2017		
	Gross	Impairment	Net	Gross	Impairment	Net
Not yet due	14,072	-	14,072	291	-	291
Past due 1-30 days	2,378	-	2,378	1,074	-	1,074
Past due 31-90 days	89	-	89	243	-	243
Past due 91-120 days	31	-	31	492	-	492
Past due 121-365 days	606	(393)	213	5,556	-	5,556
Past due more than 1 year	5,633	(3,876)	2,061	10,843	(7,219)	3,624
	22,809	(3,572)	18,844	18,499	(7,219)	11,280

Impairment losses at 31 December 2018 are related to a number of customers who provided indications that it is not expected that they will be able to pay amounts owed, mainly due to economic conditions.

The Group considers that the amounts for which no impairment losses were recognized, despite they are past due more than 30 days shall be collected, based on the prior payment behavior and following an analysis of the credit rating of those customers.

Cash and cash equivalents

At 31 December 2018, the Group held cash and cash equivalents in amount of 30,740 RON (31 December 2017: 47,476 RON), representing the maximum exposure to credit risk arising from these assets. The cash and cash equivalents are held at banks and financial institutions in Romania.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group's approach to manage liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's obligations.

The following table illustrates the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period, including estimated interest payments and excluding any impact of netting agreements:

	<u>Carrying value</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Less than 1 year</u>	<u>between 1 and 2 years</u>	<u>between 2 and 5 years</u>	<u>More than 5 years</u>
31 December 2018						
Loans and borrowings	148,994	148,994	34,894	114,100	-	-
Trade and other payables	25,236	25,236	25,326	-	-	-
	174,319	174,319	60,220	114,100	-	-
	<u>Carrying value</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Less than 1 year</u>	<u>between 1 and 2 years</u>	<u>between 2 and 5 years</u>	<u>More than 5 years</u>
31 December 2017						
Loans and borrowings	163,553	163,553	20,037	19,255	114,260	-
Trade and other payables	13,626	13,626	13,626	-	-	-
	177,179	177,179	33,663	19,255	114,26	-

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(c) Market risk

The Group's activities expose it to the financial risks of changes in both foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. The Group aims to manage the exposure to these risks using fixed or variable rate borrowings, foreign currency borrowings and derivative financial instruments.

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that sales, purchases and borrowings are denominated in different currencies than the Group's functional currency (Romanian Leu), foremost euro.

The summary quantitative data about the Group's exposure to the currency risk reported to the management if the Group based on the policy for managing the risk is as follows:

In thousands of RON
31 December 2018

Monetary assets

Trade and other receivables	-
Cash and cash equivalents	30,740
	<u>15,118</u>

31 December 2018

Monetary liabilities

Loans and borrowings	114,100
Trade and other payables	-
	<u>-</u>

Net exposure	<u>(98,983)</u>
---------------------	------------------------

31 December 2017

Monetary assets

Trade and other receivables	-
Cash and cash equivalents	41,043
	<u>41,043</u>

Monetary liabilities

Loans and borrowings	116,040
Trade and other payables	-
	<u>116,040</u>

Net exposure	<u>(74,997)</u>
---------------------	------------------------

The Group did not conclude any hedging engagements related to the obligations denominated in foreign currencies or to the exposure to the interest rate risk.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The main exchange rates used during the year were:

	31 December 2018	Average for 2018	31 December 2017	Average for 2017
EUR 1	4,6639	4.6530	4,6597	4,5682

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening / (weakening) of Leu by 10% against the following foreign currencies as at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 would have increased the profits by the amounts indicated below. This analysis was realised based on the variations of the exchange rates considered reasonably possible by the Group at the end of the period, This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecasted sales and purchases.

	31 December 2018			31 December 2017		
	Carryi ng value	Weakening	Strengthening	Carrying value	Weakening	Strengthening
Monetary assets and liabilities						
EUR	(98,983)	(9,893)	9,893	(74,997)	(7,500)	7,500
Impact	(9,893)	(9,893)	9,893	(74,997)	(7,500)	7,500

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Interest risk

	31 December 2018				31 December 2017			
	Carrying value	Variable interest	Fixed interest	Non- interest bearing	Carrying value	Variable interest	Fixed interest	Non- interest bearing
Monetary assets								
Trade and other receivables	25,302	-	-	25,302	13,280	-	-	13,280
Cash and cash equivalents	30,740	-	-	30,740	47,476	-	-	47,476
	56,042	-	-	56,042	60,756	-	-	60,756
Monetary liabilities								
Loans and borrowings	142,332	28,231	114,100	-	163,553	49,293	114,260	-
Trade and other payables	25,326	-	-	25,326	13,626	-	-	13,626
	167,657	28,231	114,100	25,326	177,179	49,293	114,260	13,626

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

As at reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group's interest-bearing financial instruments, reported to the Group's management was as follows:

	Carrying value	
	31 December 2018	31 December 2017
Fixed rate instruments		
Financial assets	15,002	-
Financial liabilities	(114,100)	(114,260)
	(99,098)	-
Variable rate instruments		
Financial liabilities	(28,231)	(49,263)
	(28,231)	(163,553)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the Company does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points at the reporting date would have increased or decreased equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

31-Dec-18	Profit / (Loss)	
	100 bp increase	100 bp decrease
Variable rate instruments	(282)	282
31-Dec-17	Profit / (Loss)	
	100 bp increase	100 bp decrease
Variable rate instruments	(1,635)	1,635

26. OPERATING LEASES

Leasing as a lessee

During the financial year ended 31 December 2018, an amount of 2,472 thousand RON was recognised as expense in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the leasing contracts (2017: 2,444 thousand RON).

Leasing as a lessor

The Group leases part of its investment property. The leasing agreements are not non-cancellable.

During the financial year ended 31 December 2018, an amount of 1,486 thousand RON was recognised as lease income (2017: 1,123 thousand RON). The utilities expenses related to the leased properties are included in the total expenses with utilities related to all occupied properties. These costs were fully charged to leasees the Group obtaining a revenue from recharges . All these elements are separately presented in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

27. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

In June 2018 the Group has granted 350 thousand shares to the employees at a weighted average price of 0.9 RON. The contractual life is of 1 year and had a range of 0.8 RON to 0.92 RON/share.

28. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 31 December 2018, the Group has no capital commitments contracted.

29. CONTINGENCIES

Litigations

As of the date of these Consolidated Financial Statements, the Group was involved in a number of ongoing lawsuit, both as plaintiff and defendant.

The management of the Group analyses regularly the status of all ongoing litigation, and, following a consultation with the Board of Administration decides upon the necessity of recognizing provisions related to the amounts involved or their disclosure in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

Taking into account the information available, the management of the Group considers that there are no significant ongoing litigations, except the ones detailed below.

a) Cluj City Council – Cluj Municipality (hereinafter “CCC”)

The Company and one of its subsidiaries (Clearline Development and Management SRL) are parties in two cases in which CCC is counterparty. In 2007 the company entered into an investment contract with CCC whereby CCC the Company would develop a residential project and CCC would contribute land (“Lomb project”). The Company and its subsidiary request reimbursement of amounts arising from investments made by the Company and its subsidiary in respect of the Lomb project to which CCC has not contributed with the land, thus the Company being unable to finalize the project and being unable to obtain any revenues from it. Refer to note 10 for details of the investment.

The case number 79/1285/2012 has been registered to the Cluj Commercial Court, based on which the Company has requested the dissolution of the framework-contract no. 55423/04.07.2007 concluded between CLC and the Company. In addition, the Company requested compensation provisionally valued at 4,008 thousand RON plus related interest, computed from the date of the damage up to the date of collection of the amounts.

The case number 1032/1259/2012 has been registered to the Arges Commercial Court, based on which the Company's subsidiary, Clearline Development and Management SRL, has requested to CCC payment of compensation provisionally estimated to 17,053 thousand RON plus related interest, computed from the date of the damage up to the date of the registration of the claim, provisionally estimated to 500 thousand RON.

The Company and its subsidiary have recognized the works performed under inventories, Up to the date of these Consolidated Financial Statements, the courts have ordered preparation of technical expertise of urbanism that established the value of the investments made by the Company and its subsidiary. Based on the first expertise prepared, both the Company and its subsidiary have recognized impairment losses to the respective inventories down to the values determined by the expertise already performed, without recognizing any contingent liabilities.

In the course 2018, in both cases, procedural documents on the administration of evidence with technical expertise, followed by objections and / or requests for rehabilitation of these specialized works, were made, which postponed the completion of the administration of the evidence until the date of this report.

The next hearings are set for March 27, 2019 at the Cluj Commercial Court and April 18, 2019 at the Arges Commercial Court. The Company's management does not expect significant changes in the results of the expert's experience that could have a significant impact on the recoverable amount of inventories.

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

29. CONTINGENCIES (continued)

b) Barbu Vacarescu

Impact has filed a lawsuit against Cefin Real Estate Development BV ("Cefin") for the separation and identification of Land Impact in Barbu Vacarescu (2.6 ha) in the Land Book. Impact and Cefin own a land of c. 10.5 ha, of which 2,6 ha of Impact and the rest of Cefin owned. In the file, the sample was certified with expertise in the topography specialty, requested by Cefin.

The next deadline is April 4, 2019. No significant changes in the carrying value of assets are expected to result from the outcome of this case.

c) Ghencea

During 2018 the company filed an action with the Bucharest Court against the Romanian State and Bucharest City Hall in order to reconfirm its ownership rights over the land located in the Municipality of Bucharest Prelungirea Ghencea no. 402-412, sector 6.

The first term in the case file is April 24, 2019. No significant changes in the carrying value of assets are expected to result from the outcome of this case.

Letter of guarantees

As at December 31, 2018 the Entity has letters of guarantee issued to suppliers in amount of 1,276 thousand RON (December 31, 2017: 1,276 thousand RON).

30. RELATED PARTIES

Related party transactions

The Group didn't have any other transactions and balances with related parties during and for the year ended 31 December 2018, 31 December 2017 respectively.

Transactions with key management personnel

Remuneration of key management personnel comprises salaries and related contributions (social and medical contributions, unemployment contributions and other similar contributions). Company's management is employed contractual based. The remuneration of the directors and board of directors, who are the key management personnel of the Group, for the year ended 31 December 2018 is 2.276 thousand RON.

31. EARNINGS PER SHARE

	<u>2018</u>	<u>2017</u>
Profit for the period for the period	20,827	51,098
Number of ordinary shares at the beginning and at the end of the period	277,867	277,867
Basic earnings per share (RON/share)	0.09	0.18

IMPACT DEVELOPER & CONTRACTOR S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(all amounts are expressed in thousand RON, unless stated otherwise)

32. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Group's management does not consider that any events occurring subsequent to 31 December 2018 up to the date of the approval of these financial statements would require disclosure or adjustments.

The consolidated financial statements have been authorized for issue by the management on 21 March 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

Bogdan Oslobeanu,
Chief Executive Officer

Iuliana Mihaela Urda,
President BOD

Giani Kacic
Chief Financial Officer